

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6399/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 01/12/2005 in SA No.723/2005 of the  
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

BHARAT TIBBIYA COLLEGE & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL INTEGRATED MEDICAL ASSN.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln.,permission to  
place addl. documents on record,substitution of deceased petitioner and  
office report )  
(for final disposal)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 11037 of 2006

(With appl.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing c/c  
of the impugned judgment and office report)  
(for final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 21469 of 2007

(With office report)  
(for final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 2993 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6292 of 2006

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and with prayer for interim relief and  
office report)  
(for final disposal)

W.P(C) NO. 9 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for directions)

SLP(C) NO. 9999 of 2006

(With appln.(s) for directions and with prayer for interim relief and  
office report)  
(for final disposal)

Date: 30/01/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

: 2 :

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Mahabir Singh, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Ajit Kumar Panda, Adv.

Ms. Sandhya Goswami,Adv.

Mr.O.P.Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Gaurav Sharma, Adv

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

Mr.K.K.Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr.Iftekhar Ahmed, Adv.  
Mr.M.Ansari, Adv.  
Mr.Imran Alam, Adv.  
For Mr. P. Narasimhan, Adv.

Mr.Y.P.SIngh, Adv.  
Mr.Chatanya Siddharth, Adv.  
For Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

Ms.Pooja Dhar, Adv.  
For Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Mr.Sandeep Gupta, Adv

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.  
Mr.Sandeep Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr.T.K.Joseph, Adv.

Mrs.Revathy Raghavan,Adv.

Mr.T.N.Singh, Adv.  
Mr.Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Abhisth Kumar ,Adv

Mr. Dharam Bir Raj Vohra, Adv.

Ms. Niranjana Singh

Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr.Vineet Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr.U.P.Singh, Adv.  
Ms.Neetu Jain,Adv.

: 3 :

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C)Nos.6399/2006, 11037/2006, 21469/2007 & W.P.(C)No.9/2008:

Shri Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, learned counsel appearing for the Central Council of Indian Medicine has produced before us the order passed by the said Central Council in F.No.16-03/2011-Commn.Matters, dated 16/17.10.2012.

We have carefully perused the order passed by the said Central Council. This order is in pursuance of the application filed by the petitioners under Section 13(C) & 14(2) of the Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970.

In view of the subsequent development, we are of the opinion that for the present, nothing survives in these petitions for our consideration and decision and, therefore, these petitions are disposed of as having become infructuous. Consequently, all I.A.s are disposed of.

However, we grant liberty to the petitioners, if they so desire, to question the correctness or otherwise of the communication dated 16/17.10.2012 before the appropriate Court within four weeks' time from today. If such a petition(s) is/are filed by the petitioners, we request the Court to consider the petition(s) only on merits without reference to the period of limitation.

All the contentions of both the parties are left open.

Ordered accordingly.

SLP(C)No.9999 of 2006:

As requested, de-tag the matter and list tomorrow, i.e. on 31.01.2013.

SLP(C)No.6292/2006 & 2993/2011:

As requested, de-tag the matters and list next week.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Court Master